


































CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 

Pursuant to the Board’s Rules and Regulations, I hereby certify that on September 25, 2019 a 
true and correct copy of the foregoing Employer’s Request for Review was E-filed with the 
NLRB Office of Executive Secretary, and was sent to the other parties by e-mail at the email 
addresses referenced below: 
 

 
VALERIE HARDY-MAHONEY 
Regional Director NLRB Region 32 
REGION 32 
1301 Clay St Ste 300N 
Oakland, CA 94612-5224  
Valerie.Hardy-Mahoney@nlrb.gov 

C. Santillan  
UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL 
WORKERS UNION LOCAL 5  
1145 N MAIN ST  
SALINAS, CA 93906-3614  
 csantillan@ufcw5.org 
 

DAVID A. ROSENFELD, ESQ. 
Weinberg Roger & Rosenfeld 
1001 MARINA VILLAGE PARKWAY, 
SUITE 200 
ALAMEDA, CA 94501-6430  
drosenfeld@unioncounsel.net 
 

Bryan Wynn 
4100 East Jurupa Street, Suite 108 
Ontario, CA 91761 
bwynn@ufcw.org 

Peter Ford 
1775 K. Street NW 
Washington, DC 20006-1228 
pford@ufcw.org 
 

Ms. Esmeralda Ochoa 
1020 De Monte Avenue, Apt. 15 
Salinas, CA 93905 
(and by Certified Mail) 
ochoaesmeralda92@gmail.com  

 
 
 
 

/s/ Liz Tiliaia   
       Liz Tiliaia, Paralegal 
       JRG Attorneys at Law 

318 Cayuga Street 
Salinas, CA 93901 
Telephone: (831) 269-7143 
liz@jrgattorneys.com 
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